


®county oF sonon P

PEFIMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
, 2650 VENTURA AVENUE, SANTA ROSA, CA 954032829
(707) 565-1900  FAX (707) 565-1103

Application Fees / Invcice for:  ORD03-0018:

Project Adtress: 9185 BALBOA AVE JEN Status: STARTED
Cross Streat: ~ HWY 4 - Prints:l:  Oclober 17, 2003
Initialized by: SHUNSFER
APN: 099.112-012 Activity Type: AB-ORD 301

Dascription:  LEGAL NON-SONFORMING DETERMINATION

Owner:  SUNDIN STEPHE!T:3 TR Applicant: FOMEWORKS _
462 REDWOCOD DR ATTN: RENE DEMONCHY
PASANENS CA . PO BOX 840
911l g FORESTVILLE CA 25436
303 259 9821 707 623 2081
, rees:
Itom# Description Account Code Tot Fee Fiev, Pmts  Cur. Pmts
1090 ORD DETERMITNATION LEV II 025015-3831 804.00 .00 .00
- ' ‘ $804.00 $0.00
Total Fees: $804.00
Total Paid: $0.00

Balajiice Due:  $804.00

Refunds will niot be authorlzed unless clrcumste ices
comply with eslablished PP*AD refund palicy provisions, Whan validaiad helow, this Is your recaint,
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COUNTY OF SOPDNMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventira Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403

(767} 527-1800 FAX (707) $27-1403

Field Operations » Code Enforcement » P_ermil's + Environmental & Comy.rehensive Planning

HISTORY OF PROPERTY'S USES AND STRUCTURES

Froperty owner. STEVE Sundid

JRD 02-001

-—-""'/-—-_

Telephone: 32%-251-772 /

Property Address: _ 70 7 Er‘?}{bdﬁ' £ Jepver

Parcel No: 099~ 12 Ol2. y oo

In order to determine If the existing use andfor structures on your property are permitted as ~ legal non-
conforming use, it is necessary that you provide a documenced rzcord of the aistory of the Lse(s) of the

property.

Please check those agencies listed below that have issued permits ~r licenses relative to the use of the

property. Atiach a copy of permits . ¢ iicenses.

Pianning Department
Public Hezlth

Alr Pollutlo~ Control District
Other:

Department of Mator Vehicies

Regional Water Quality Control Board
Department of Alcol.olic Beverage Contio!
Board of Equalization

Other:

i

Other:

The following sections must be completed for each year that the use existed cn your property beginning with
the date the Use was establishect 10 the present. Provide the month and year and a detailed description of
the operation or use (i.e. type cf business, +ays and hours of operation, number and kind of equipiment,

number and kind of animals, structures

Month

used, number of employers, etc.).

Year /7//

Description of Use(s): ,_@és;DF)AJﬁE ‘4{/ HASEMERT  CoMUERTED 70 SECHRAZES

mir——

Dbl e U7 PRloR

To [Fln .  Ouey wle Bufeidm e M EUER.

HAD s peESiBui. .

Month

Yaar

Description of Use(s): ___

B

Legal non-conforming use

LH

determination .



Lo ® Planning Applicatio®

PJR-001
O == =5 ——— e e
Filet: 0RD 0% - 001§

Type of Application:
QO Admin Ceit, Compliance O Design Review Comm./Ind. Q Minor Subdivision O Variance
O Ag./Timber Preserve O Design Review Resideniial O Mobilts Home Zoning Permit 0. Zone Change
Q1 Cert. of Compliance 0 Design Review Signs X Ordinance internretation Q. Zoning Permit
O Cert, of Modification Q General Plan Amendment "Q Second Unit Permit Q Otherr
13 Coastal Permit G Lot Line Adjustment QO Specific/Area Plan Amendment :
0 Deslgn Review Admin, O Major Subdivision O Use Permit
Applicant (Cortact Person}: Owier, if othyr than Agglicant;

F(nWF bloR 25 / Lens ,é /%umv — SewE | Sunsbrp

Namz

“Po. Bpx ?‘/a Yeo  REedrood> Br,
Mailing Address e Malling Address

Foreszviece . cd. 9593 PUSHIEMN@A , (R GHOS
City/Town State/ZIp CIty!T own State/Zip

Z7-82% ~2.7, ¢ 523-2(0! £2 2/ 1)

Phone / Fax ; 7Fax .
M -—""7 /0 ( =03 AN, s ~..°...°._.'-"p \ 5 26")3 X
Signglure Jate d -’ Dale )

Other Persons to be thsﬂe i (Specify: Agent, Lerlder, Architoct or Ergineer)

-t

Neaine Name _ Name
Malling Address M)lilng'ﬂddress ' Malllng Address
City/Town SWV’ CityfTown StalefZlp ' City/Town — Statefip
Ti s Tl T

tie L ille tle

// . . -
Fhone " Fax ' Phone - Fax Phone Fax
Projéct informa ﬁén;
,t J095” BdroA JEn wBR, NN
\ddress(e City/Town |
559~ 112 -0 | | 07

Asst, sor‘s Parcel Number!s) ~ Acreagh '

Projoct Description: __PROUE  EELg, Saaus of Lewep [idog UF7

——

Site Served by Public Water? Eﬁas COno She Served by Fublle Sewer? [ yes % Number of new lots proposed .,L
N wiee ) DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS L|NE To B= Complated by PRMD Staff U . .

Planning Area _ Superyisorial District:. Surrent Zorig: IU‘L ce, 67 Genaral Plan Land lee:_L(&_.g*_0

fipecific Plan: Loal Crps S.P. Land Use: — — Needs CEQA Review? Oyes Bho

Commerclalindustrial Uses: (Enter numbars where applicable) _

Bldg. sq. ft. Exlstingi_=== . Proposed.—..”__ ; Existing Employsesi.. —____ New Employees:.__ -

Residantial Mseg:  (Enler numbers where appileable)

Nuw Single Famlly Homes. . New Multl-Family Units: - New Secaond Unlls:_ﬁ:_—_-

New Manufactured Homes: *==____. Mew Unils For Sale: _ New Units Far Rent: Denslty Bonus Unlts: " ..
Violatlon? }{yes ¢ no; Appllcallc‘ asojye planning viplation? W yas U Ao; Henalty appl.éable® Clyes O no: Civll Penally Faitor .

Pravious Flies: ﬁ«DJyW' iﬂx Ao, Vo lationd £eom 7-0‘33
Applicalion accepted by - S LOTT . HQJN SP& E.GE: ¢4 Dute 16/:7/07%

Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department
2550 ventura Avenue < Santa Rosa, CA. & 95403.2820 < (707) 565-1800 < Fax (707) 565-1103

twhealer LAHNYDOUTS\PIRWIR-001.WPD rev,0/)101




" | 0

Indemnification Agreement
PJR-011

f.- W_—“———_—__——:-;_——-__ __——"—.___—¢

"As part of this application, applicant agrees to defend, indeminify, relcase ard hold harmiess the
County, its agents, officers, attorneys employees, boards and commissions from any claim, action
or proceeding brought against any of the joregoing individuals or entities, the purpose of which is
to attack, set aside, void or annul-the approval of this application or the adoption of the
environmental document which accompanies it. This indemnification shall include, but not be
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney fees or expert witness fees that may be asseried
by any person or entity, inciuding the applicant, arising out of cr in conjunction with the approval
of this application, whether or not there is concurrent passive or active negligence on the part of
the County. If, for any reason any pertion of this indemnification agreement is held to be void or
unenfcrceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the agreement shall remain
in fult force and effect.”

i

bttt s x/!éiﬁﬁ/f_,fz s Qs

Appiicant / Prozerty Owner (if other than applicant)

[0-(-03

Date

GRN0T ~008

Flle No

NOTE; The purpose of the Indemsification Agresment is to allow the County to bz held
harmless in terms of potential legal costs and liabilities in conjunction with Lermit
prociéssing and approval,

Sonomx Cou nty Permit and Resource Management Department
2550 Ventura Avenue + Santa Rosa, CA < 95403-2829 < (707) 565-1900 < Fax (707) 565-110

fwhmelsi  S\Handouts\PIRWPIR-011,WPD ‘ rev: 12182
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RESIDENTIAL BUILDING REGORD PARCEL ___ T 7 T S/ L —l£
“'UQ-KOGJ. Oscaz ¢ Mila ped ADDRESS Jerxre : SHMEET A _or & speets

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING
CLASS RSHAFE | CONSTRUCTION| STRUCTURAL EXTERIOR ROOF LIGHTING [AIR CONDITION ROOM AND FINISH DETAIL
il AANR AT NerameZ Oy =2"3 [Lrvcco on Fat_ A|Piter]  Wirin tHeating| lcosling | nyye | FLOORS (FLOOR FINISH o, INTERIOR FINISH
“WATS T | N Sus-Sjondard Govie 4| & | Ixx | |conguit| |Forced| Yieaning B 112 |Materrar {Grade Walls Corlings
ARCHITECTURE Siandore Jkeathng Jiding e 4 ax Cable Grovity | |Wumea | AN ap ) ‘__L P
T Agave-Stgndo~s Cosarete Black | | e Locd- Shed A |__ Ffixlures Walr it
I Starses | |Soecit [ssa [ [rae Cot Up Fem | [ctece Ent. Hatt
USE TYPE Arick Shingles Darmiers Jvg Medium | |Floos Vmt Living
V| Fingre FCUMDATION Adobe -} Shokes sfany | |Specral | |ZoneiniF Dining
Vooudie Concrefe Froor Jaist: 388 I [78 G. Gulters Cantnal»
Duplex Rejatorced P& vin=g 2 I ) . PLUMBING Yrpe Bed
Apartment Brick 2 “x %= | [8rick - | Strogle vor | (Geod Bed
et . Wood' . A Zub Flaar ].ﬂ‘me Shake Ol Burner
Caur! Erers ' WINDOWS Tle Fixdures
A" Xo# | losemeat] | Tie Trim Hoterteater | MBI
B Insulated Ceiiings|  |Sleel Jash \ ) Camposition Auvfomolrc Fireploce Xilchen 7
Garks Lmhfl !”mvv insulgled Wallz  |Jereens VX | Compo. Shngle Gos | liteer. | DrainBd, | Malerial Lgth- 1.} Splash:

“CONSTRUCTION RECORD efrec.| aper, |_NORMAL % 600D RATING (E,G,A,F,P) BATH DETAIL

Permit gt octé | YEAR | YEAR roste | Arch | Fanc. | ron- [Storage3pace . | No. FINISH FIXTURES SHOWER
For I.:fc “VAtre. (Pizn | form, CupbolClasel sk Floors Walls clialib] Type | trade VAQZGD] Fimish
I

FE A AW A AT £ F . z o | &
f924 1 iged ) yo)| 16 | 5o | AlAgl A
pee e e | 251 /7 | S0 | 50 £ A

Age

. A NN L LT
[ T SPESIAL FEATURES
Aok rdsras Buith.fa Bids Verddian Bhnas
Shudters

o e ) ~ “dlﬂ:’b ?‘A ?’IGN

Approtsei G Ddie - J Mﬂg;}o ;;u. i
it Aréa ! < 6‘03]‘ Cost g;,’ Cost

Q ggd | S50 - SEN Y352, | o 5224

e | '

H r’ Ll

A - : 72 IS iy
e ,"' e {r& ar /f"o I ’ i
-2

, a/-cfrc F77 ] . /’_,,, {—"}&
H:'/f'-#‘{;- ooty 3!.‘9 52 - /gg

I

TOTAL
NGAMAL % GOCD . 3 Yy T 5y Sso0

RGL.N.D. 5 FoZ : ‘Y — 196% Y956

AIF £ A
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PH [707] 823-2981 / FAX [707) 862-0110
P.O. BOX B840
FORESTVILLE, CA S5436-0840

Dale Hawley - 12-1-03
PRMD o .
2550 Ventura Av.

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

RE: ORD #03-0018
Dear DBale,

Pursuant to your 11-13-03 letter regarding legal non-conforming détérminatios; for the lower unit
at 9095 Balboa Av., Jenner, enclosed please find copies of the assessor’s field notes, These notes do n¢.:
- reflect the correct number of units in the buiiding (2), which is the reason | did not include them in the
~ application,. When we can have an appointment at the site, you will see why the assessor may have
missed the original conversion from “underpinning™ ‘o apartment: access.

By seeing the property you will, I'm sure, also draw the same conclusion { did regarding the age
of the unit, which | would place back to the late 50's,

The owner is currently trying to locate any adjoining property owners who may be able to testify
to the age of the living unit, but, as you know, we are dealing with nn event taking place over 40 years
aga. ltis becoming more and more difficult to find people old ensugh who are still around for this
purpose. The time may come when the shoe will have to'b:. put ont the other foot, medaning that, at some
point, the burden of proof may have to be placed on the County to prove that such a living unit was not
in existence before 1962. After all, aren’t we supposed to be considered innocent until proven guilty in
thiy country?........

In any event, I will forward to you any notarized neighbor statements, if any can be procured. In
the meantime, I would appreciate a site appointment with you to show you the property.,

Sincerely,

i Liprty

Rene de Mvz)nchyw

"
3
'
4
.

CA.LIC. ¥374307

PLANNING & BUILDING CONSULTATION



® COUNTY GF S ONgMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 05403-2829
(707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

November 13, 2003

Renee de Monchy
Homeworks

PO BOX 840
Forestville CA 85436

Subject: Notice of incomplete application
ORD # 03-0018
9095 Balboa, Jenner
APN: 099-112-012

Dear Mr, de Monchy:

Thig is to advise that the abuve referenced applicaian for legal non conforming use is
being held pending receipt of the following information necessary to make a
determination.

1. Copies (front and back) of all pages of assessor reccids for the property.
2. Ncotarized affidavit(s) attesting to the known existence and dates of the claimed
legal non conforming use.

In addtion, an inspection of the exterior and interior of the subject dwelling(s) is
required, Please contast me to schedule the inspuction.

Sincerely,

@""—Q--—. W
Dale Hawley
Senior Code Enforcement Inspector
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o e e
7% COUNTY OF SONOMA

2550 Ventura Aveénue, Santa Rcaa CA 95403
(707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1 103

TR

PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

Date: May 3, 2004
To: FILE # ORDO03-0018
From:  Dale Hawley, Senior Code Enforcement Inspector Wé'/

Subject: L EGAL_ NON CONFORMING USE DDTERMINATION -Denied
. REGARDING AN EXISTING TWO FAMILY DWELLING UNIT (DUPLEX)
APN:099-112-012 ADDRESS: 9095 Balboa Ave, Jenner, CA

Backpround:
On  March 20, 2003 a complaint was received alleging substandafd housing at the subject

property. On April 25,2003, Code Enforcement Inspector Lynda Worsely inspected the two unit
 residential building which resulted in the issuance of a Notice and Order for substandard housing
conditions and a Notice of Violation for an unlawful second dwelling unit and an un-permitted
septic instatlation, The property owner obtained a permit to legalize the septic installation and
building pr.rmlts to legalize the unpetmitted building and substandard housing conditions,

On October 17, 2003, an appllr-atlon for legal non conforming use determination was subimitted
on the attached second dwellmg unit, A notice of incomplete application submittal was issued
on November 13, 2003 advising that copies of assessor records and affidavits were needed to
complete the review. The owner’s agent Mr Rene deMorichy with Homeviorks responded by
letter dated December 1, 2003, providing copies of the assessor records and but still without any
signed aftidavits. The letter also requested an inspection of the building. On January 16, 2004,
Senior Code Enforcement Inspetor Dale Hawley inspected the lower unit the subject structure
with Renee deMonchy, the agent for the property owner. The inspection revealed that the lower
dwelling unit had the sume wood franicd single paned wiridows as the upper unit. The deck to the
unit was at least 15 years old und iv, need of repairs. Inside the unit there was an old style fire
sprinkler system and the bathroom fixtures were of an older style. Plumbing was metal and
kitchen cabinet was also an older style, "The unit was studio-apart:eent :,tyle dwelling comprised
of one open room with & kitchen aid one bathroom, A broken main drain pipe was obscrved
leaking sewage onto the surface ot-ihe ground and there was a newer private electric meter for
the second ., a newer breaker panel and unprotected wiring was observed evidencing
unpermitted installation, The upper niain dwelling unit was not inspgcicd as it was not necessary
and the occupants were hot home, Thers was a distinct lack of parking availability on the narrow,
single lanc road. The fact that the lower unit appeared to be several decades old was dizcussed
with Mr. deMonchy.

Four isolicited le‘ters were subsequently receivéd from neighbors stating that the lower
rlwcllmg unit was installed aftcx the house was slevated in 1975, The previous owner Mr, Enos
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also submitted a letter explaining that he converted ;he lower unit for his use while repairing the
foundation on the upper unit in the ‘70's, He wrote that he also occasionally rented out the lower
unit,

. Lesearch and Analysis:

Documents:

1, No affidavits were submitted by the currént owner withi the legal noh conforming use
.application

2. All septic permit records indicate the structure as two bedroom single family dwelling,
The most recent septic permit identified the lower unit a “shop” with a bathroom.

3. Letters from neighbors and a previous property owner state that the lower dwelling unit
was creaied in the 70's. :

4, There are no building or zoning permits on rencrd for the lower second dwelling unit.

Assessor Records: ‘ -

1. Copies of assessot’s records were submitted. The riicords indicate that the structure was .
first appraised as an 880 square foot single faniily dwelling by the assessors office on March 26, !
1953 and that the building was built around 1911. The car platform was appraised at that time as

well as the covered frent porch. Records indicate that on August 20, 1963 the building was se-

appratscd ana 327 s.f. of porches and 310 s.f. of covered underpinning was added to the

assessment
= Building Permits; # Issued For
‘ B-029295 01/25/1978  Electrical Service
BLD03-5950 10/17/03 Clear substandard condition vio
BLD03-6374 11/7/04 Clear CWOP vinlations :
Microfische B-029295 01/25/1978  Eieat- owner ifidicated the use of the
structure as “SFD” (single family
dwelling) on application
Septic 17685 07/28/1972  Septic-Owner indicates “Existing.
House™ as *1" unit with #2" bedroom
Permits plus printout attached to file
Mia'n frame B-029295 only
' Septic Pernits:
: 17685 01/25/1978  Septic
A SEP03-0937 10/3/2003 Septic
Zoning History: )
Current Zoning; Ordinance # Effective  Permitied Use Code
RR CC B7(Rural Residential) 4225 - September 10, 1990 Orie S¥FD 26C

Prior Zoning:
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R-1 (Low Density Residentiai)1175 June 17, 1969 One SFD,' 26

- S (Study) 99¢€ - September 22, 1966 One SFD 26 N

- U (Unclassified) 230 December 8, 1945 One SFD, Multi with .

. Use Permit
Staff Determination
The subject parcel is 3200 square fect in size and is currently ioned RR ZC B7 (Rural ’

Residential Coastal Zone , Frozen lot size.)
The current two family (duplex) use of the property does not conform with current RR zoning
pursuant to Section 26C-90, 26C-91, 26C-325.1 and 26C338.1 Sonoma County Coastal Zoning
' Code. The current use of the property for two family (duplex) dwelling was established around
X 1975 without a required building permit. The property was zoned R-1 low density residential in
A 1975, vihich did not permit two family (duplex) dwellings.
. The two family use of the property was not lawfully estiblished prior to effective date of
‘ the current zoning erdinance and therefore DOES NOT constitute a legal non ronferming
use pursuaiit to the provisivns of Section 26C-359 Sonsma County Coastal Zoning Code.
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Steofiah ‘éundm Tr.
462 Redwood Drive

" Pasatlena CA 91105

‘Re: File: ORDQ3-0018
| APN: 089-112-012
Site: '9095 Balboa Ave., Jenner

Dear Mr. Sundin;

The abCNe referenced filé was submitied to this Department as an application for a determination @s to whether
or nat the current use of the property for a two family- (duplex) located on'the subjec* property constitutied 2 legal
nonconforming use. Based upon research of the parcel zoning history, a review of information submitted with

the file, an inspecl[on of the subject structure, a review of permit records and considerable publlc comment
received or: thP matter, i has been determined that use and occupancy of the existing-iower dwelling unit of

the gliplex on the property DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A LEGAL NON C' "NFORMIN/; USE, and Is not allowed to
cantinué pursuan(.?the provisions of Secllon 26C-350 Sonoma County\ 1astal Zoning Code.

The subject parcel is approximately 3200 square feet in- ..1ze and is currently zoned RR CC B7 (Rural
Residential, Coastal Zone , frozen lot size.)

The current use of the property for a two family (duplex) dwellmg does not coriform with current RR
zoning pursuant to.Section 26C0-90, 26C-91, 26C-325,1 and 26C-338,1 Sonomd County Coastal Zoning
Code. The cufrent uge of the property for a two [amily (duplex) dwelling-was established around 1975, by
the installation of a woosdstove arid plunibing liries and fixtures for a bat‘iroom and kitchen in the enclosed
underfloor area of the single family dwelling without required building permits and mspectmn approvals
in violation of Sonoma County Bunldmg Codes and the R-1 low dehsity residential zoning of the property
in effect at that time. The R-1 zoning of the parcel in 1275 did not permit two family (duplex) dwellings
as permitted uses or as conditionally permitted uses with a use: permit, '

Therefore, a finding is made that the two family (duplex) use of the property was not lawfully
established prior to cffective date of fhe current zZoning ordinance and therefore DOES NOT
constitute a legal non conforming tise pursuant to the provisions of Section 26C-350 Sonoma County
Constal Zoning Code. '

Sonoma County Code Section 1-7.3 provides for the appeal to the Hearing OffiL.er of aiy determination made
by this Department in connection with or rélated to finding of & violation of Senoma County Code, Chapler 26,

The appeal must be made in writing within twelve {12) calendar days from the daté of this letter, or by May 16,
2004, The appeal fee Is $ 389. If an appeal is nol recelved by May 16, 2004, tha determination made by the

Department is final. _

Please contact this office If you have any questions. . : o

Cincerely,

Dale Hé‘wley
Senior Code Enforcement Inspector




